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ANNOUNCEMENT OF ANNUAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

HIGHLIGHTS

• Revenue of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2016 amounted to 

approximately HK$611.1 million, representing an increase of approximately 57% as 

compared with the previous year.

• Profit attributable to the owners of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2016 

was approximately HK$141.5 million representing an increase of approximately 8.8 

times as compared with the previous year.

• Earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2016 was HK27.29 cents (2015: 

HK3.01 cents).

• The Board does not recommend the payment of final dividend in respect of the year 

ended 31 December 2016 (2015: nil).
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The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of China Baofeng (International) 

Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the audited consolidated results of the 

Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the year ended 31 

December 2016 together with the comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2015 as 

follows:

C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  P R O F I T  O R  L O S S  A N D  O T H E R 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 December 2016

2016 2015

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 3 611,057 389,740

Cost of sales (392,677) (312,547)  

Gross profit 218,380 77,193

Other income 16,257 195

Selling expenses (27,054) (23,696)

Administrative expenses (52,500) (28,575)

Research and development expenses (6,384) (5,955)

Finance costs (2,725) –  

Profit before taxation 4 145,974 19,162

Income tax expense 5 (4,429) (4,730)  

Profit for the year 141,545 14,432

Other comprehensive (expense) income for the year

Item that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translating 

foreign operation (28,573) 662  

Total comprehensive income for the year 112,972 15,094  

Earnings per share – Basic 6 HK27.29 cents HK3.01 cents  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 31 December 2016

2016 2015
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 68,570 4,890
Rental deposit 2,013 –
Deferred tax asset 978 1,175
Intangible asset 659 756  

72,220 6,821  

Current Assets
Inventories 21,615 31,089
Trade and other receivables 8 312,669 84,391
Prepaid rental expenses for photovoltaic facilities 55,136 –
Tax recoverable – 322
Bank balances and cash 316,345 19,992  

705,765 135,794  

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 64,320 52,414
Provision 7,145 4,476
Amount due to a related company – 238
Tax payable 75 –
Bank borrowing 10 250,000 –  

321,540 57,128  

Net Current Assets 384,225 78,666  

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 456,445 85,487

Non-current Liability
Deferred tax liability 88 3  

Net assets 456,357 85,484  

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 5,677 4,800
Reserves 450,680 80,684  

Total Equity 456,357 85,484  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 31 December 2016

Share
capital

Share
premium

Special
reserve

Statutory
surplus 
reserve

Translation
reserve

Retained
profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note (a)) (Note (b))

At 1 January 2015 4,800 32,523 (1) – (132) 49,040 86,230       

Profit for the year – – – – – 14,432 14,432
Exchange difference arising on 

translation of foreign operations
and other comprehensive income
for the year – – – – 662 – 662       

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – – 662 14,432 15,094       

2014 final dividend paid – – – – – (15,840) (15,840)       

At 31 December 2015 and 
1 January 2016 4,800 32,523 (1) – 530 47,632 85,484       

Profit for the year – – – – – 141,545 141,545
Exchange difference arising on 

translation of foreign operations
and other comprehensive expense
for the year – – – – (28,573) – (28,573)       

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – – (28,573) 141,545 112,972
Issue of ordinary shares 877 259,842 – – – – 260,719
Share issue expenses – (2,818) – – – – (2,818)
Transfer – – – 16,949 – (16,949) –       

At 31 December 2016 5,677 289,547 (1) 16,949 (28,043) 172,228 456,357       

Notes:

(a) Special reserve represents the reserve arising from group reorganisation in 2012.

(b) In accordance with relevant laws and regulations for foreign investment enterprises in the People’s Republic 

of China (the “PRC” or “China”), the PRC subsidiaries are required to transfer 10% of their profit after 

taxation reported in their statutory financial statements prepared under relevant accounting principles and 

financial regulations applicable to enterprises established in the PRC to the statutory surplus reserve.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2016

1. GENERAL

China Baofeng (International) Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 

3 August 2011 and its shares were listed on the Growth Enterprise Market (the “GEM”) of The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) since 20 July 2012. On 5 August 2015, the 

listing of the shares of the Company has been transferred from the GEM to the Main Board of the Stock 

Exchange. The address of the registered office of the Company is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 

2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Caymans Islands. Prior to 19 February 2016, SYH Investments Limited 

and Mr. Jerry Strickland, an executive director of the Company until 19 February 2016, each held 37.5% 

of the entire issued share capital of the Company (75% in aggregate). SYH Investments Limited is a 

company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly-owned by Mr. Leung Yuen Ho, Simon, an 

executive director who was also the chief executive of the Company until 19 February 2016. On 19 February 

2016, SYH Investments Limited and Mr. Jerry Strickland disposed of their aggregate 360,000,000 shares, 

representing 75% of the entire issued share capital of the Company, to Fung Teng Enterprises Limited, 

which is wholly-owned by Mr. Dang Yanbao, the Chairman and executive Director of the Company. The 

address of principal place of business in Hong Kong is 1301-1304, 13/F., Two Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, 

Admiralty, Hong Kong.

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Group are photovoltaic 

power generation and design and supply chain of lightings and home furnishing products.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), which is different from 

the functional currency of the Company, United States dollars (“US$”), as the Directors of the Company 

consider that HK$ is more appropriate as the Company’s shares are listed in Hong Kong.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG 
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the HKFRSs issued by the 

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). In addition, the consolidated financial 

statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The 

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Listing Rules”) and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance 

(“CO”).
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Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA for the first time in 

the current year:

Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for acquisitions of interests in joint operations

Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure initiative

Amendments to HKAS 16 

and HKAS 38

Clarification of acceptable methods of depreciation and 

amortisation

Amendments to HKAS 16 

and HKAS 41

Agriculture: Bearer plants

Amendments to HKFRS 10, 

HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28

Investment entities: Applying the consolidation exception

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual improvements to HKFRSs 2012 – 2014 cycle

The application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current year has had no material impact on the 

Group’s financial performance and positions for the current and prior years and/or disclosures set out in 

these consolidated financial statements.

New and amendments to HKFRSs issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs that have been issued but 

are not yet effective:

HKFRS 9 Financial instrument1

HKFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers and the related 

amendments1

HKFRS 16 Leases2

Amendments to HKFRS 2 Classification and measurement of share-based payment 

transactions1

Amendments to HKFRS 4 Applying HKFRS 9 Financial instruments with HKFRS 4 

Insurance Contracts1

Amendments to HKFRS 10 

and HKAS 28

Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and 

its associate or joint venture3

Amendments to HKAS 7 Disclosure initiative4

Amendments to HKAS 12 Recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealised losses4

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual improvements to HKFRSs 2014-2016 cycle5

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined.
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017.
5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017 or 1 January 2018, as appropriate.

The Directors of the Company anticipate that the application of new and amendments to HKFRSs will have 

no material impact on the results and the consolidated financial position of the Group.
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3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

An analysis of the Group’s revenue for the year is as follows:

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from photovoltaic power generation (Note) 198,635 –

Sales of lighting products 412,422 389,740  

611,057 389,740  

Note: Revenue from photovoltaic power generation included tariff adjustment from the state grid company 

in the PRC based on the prevailing nationwide government policies on renewable energy for solar 

power plants amounting to RMB126,443,000 (equivalent to HK$147,714,000)

Information reported to the executive Directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker 

(“CODM”), for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on the 

revenues and profits from different types of business divisions.

The Group was previously organised into three operating segments, namely “Portable lighting”, “Shades” 

and “Furniture set and other home accessory products”. These segments were the basis on which the Group 

reported its segment information. During the year, the CODM of the Company reviewed separately the 

financial results of photovoltaic power generation business and lighting products business for resources 

allocation and performance assessment of the Group. Accordingly, the Group’s operating and reportable 

segments under HKFRS 8 are as follows:

(i) Photovoltaic power generation business represents sales of electricity, development, construction, 

management and operation of a solar power plant (“photovoltaic power generation”).

(ii) Lighting products business represents the sales of lighting products including portable lighting 

products, shades for the lamps and furniture set and other home accessory products (“sales of 
lighting products”).
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Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating segment.

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Photovoltaic
power

generation

Sales of
lighting

products Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

SEGMENT REVENUE
External sales 198,635 412,422 611,057   

Segment profit 156,928 10,406 167,334  

Unallocated income 7
Unallocated expenses

– Administration expenses (18,642)
– Finance costs (2,725) 

Profit before taxation 145,974 

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Photovoltaic

power

generation

Sales of

lighting

products Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

SEGMENT REVENUE
External sales – 389,740 389,740   

Segment profit – 22,721 22,721  

Unallocated income 48

Unallocated expenses (3,607) 

Profit before taxation 19,162 

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment and hence is arrived at without allocation of 

certain income and expenses (including other income, administration expenses and finance costs). This is 

the measure reported to the CODM of the Company, for the purposes of resources allocation and assessment 

of segment performance.
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Geographical information

The Group’s operations are located in Hong Kong, the PRC (excluding Hong Kong) and North America.

Information about the Group’s revenue from external customers based on the location of goods physically 

delivered to and location of electricity transmission and information about its non-current assets based on 

geographical location of the assets:

Revenue from
external customers

Non-current assets 
(other than

deferred tax asset)
2016 2015 2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong – – 6,007 1,305

PRC 198,635 – 61,776 1,862

USA 405,904 382,707 3,459 2,479

Canada 6,241 6,754 – –

Others 277 279 – –    

611,057 389,740 71,242 5,646    

Information about major customers

Revenue from customers of the corresponding year contributing over 10% of the total revenue of the group 

are as follows:

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Customer A (Note) 198,635 –

Customer B (Note) 144,386 155,178

Customer C (Note) 131,277 116,845  

Note: The revenue from Customer A was derived from photovoltaic power generation and Customers B and 

C were derived from sales of lighting products.
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4. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before taxation has been arrived at after charging:

Staff costs, including directors’ remuneration

Salaries, wages and other benefits 42,233 32,673

Retirement benefits scheme contributions 1,037 869  

43,270 33,542  

Allowance for doubtful debts 990 –

Allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventories 244 353

Amortisation of intangible asset 97 97

Auditor’s remuneration 1,160 820

Cost of inventories recognised as expenses 333,500 307,278

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,580 1,622

Net foreign exchange loss 138 860

Operating lease rentals

– rented premises 11,622 6,174

– photovoltaic facilities 47,511 –

Research and development expenses, including staff costs of 

HK$3,521,000 (2015: HK$2,702,000) 6,384 5,955

and after crediting:

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 120 –

Interest income 93 51  
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5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Current taxation:

– Hong Kong Profits Tax 4,164 4,793

– Overseas taxation 2 7  

4,166 4,800  

(Over)underprovision in prior years:

– Hong Kong Profits Tax (19) 425

– Overseas taxation – (433)  

(19) (8)  

Deferred taxation 282 (62)  

Total 4,429 4,730  

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profit for both years.

Taxation on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated assessable profits for the year at the rates 

of taxation prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

A subsidiary of the Company, being an enterprise engaged in public infrastructure projects, under the 

PRC Tax Law and its relevant regulations, is entitled to tax holiday of 3-year full exemption followed 

by 3-year 50% exemption commencing from the respective year in which operating profit was derived. 

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the subsidiary of the Company which was engaged in the public 

infrastructure project has operating profit for the first year.

6. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the profit for the year attributable to owners of the 

Company of HK$141,545,000 (2015: HK$14,432,000) and the weighted average number of 518,709,000 

ordinary shares (2015: 480,000,000) of the Company.

No diluted earnings per share is presented as there were no potential ordinary shares in issue during the 

years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015.
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7. DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to recommend any final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2016 (2015: 

nil).

8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 97,073 83,455

Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (990) –  

96,083 83,455

Tariff adjustment receivables (Note (a)) 167,000 –  

Total trade receivables and tariff adjustment receivables 263,083 83,455

Bill receivables 3,675 164

Advance to a photovoltaic facilities provider (Note (b)) 44,643 –

Other receivables and prepayment 1,268 772  

312,669 84,391  

Notes:

(a) The Group’s tariff adjustment receivables for the photovoltaic power generation are receivables 

from the state grid company. Generally, the trade receivables are due within 30 days from the date 

of billing, except for collection of the tariff adjustment receivables, which is subject to settlement by 

state grid company upon finalisation of the allocation of funds by relevant government authorities to 

the state grid company. As the collection of tariff adjustment receivables is expected in the normal 

operating cycle, which may be more than 1 year, they are classified as current assets.

In the opinion of the Directors of the Company, the revenue recognition of tariff adjustment is 

proper based on their judgement and taking into account the opinion from the Group’s PRC legal 

advisor, that the Group’s operating solar power plant has qualified for registration in the Reusable 

Energy Tariff Subsidy Catalogue (可再生能源電價附加資金補助目錄) (the “Catalogue”), and has 

met all the relevant requirements and conditions for the registration in the Catalogue. The Directors 

of the Company are confident that the Group’s operating solar power plant is able to be registered 

in the Catalogue in due course and the tariff adjustment receivables are fully recoverable upon the 

allocation of funds from the PRC government.
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(b) The amount represented payment on behalf of a photovoltaic facilities provider for the purchase 

of photovoltaic facilities. The amount was non-interest bearing and the Directors of the Company 

consider the amount would be settled within one year after the reporting period upon renewal of the 

rental agreement for photovoltaic facilities.

The Group allows credit period with a range from 30 to 90 days to its customers. The following is an aged 

analysis of trade receivables and tariff adjustment receivables net of allowance for doubtful debts presented 

based on the invoice date for sales of goods and electricity transmitted dates at the end of the reporting 

period, which approximated the respective revenue recognition dates.

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Not yet due (Note) 167,000 –

0 to 30 days 42,875 79,114

31 to 60 days 26,584 1,402

61 to 90 days 16,680 13

Over 90 days 9,944 2,926  

263,083 83,455  

Note: The amounts represent tariff adjustments to be received based on the prevailing national government 

policies on renewable energy.

Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses the credit quality of each potential customer and 

defines credit rating and limit for each customer. In addition, the Group has reviewed the repayment history 

of receivables by each customer with reference to the payment terms stated in contracts to determine the 

recoverability of a trade receivable.

Included in the Group’s trade receivable balance are debtors with aggregate carrying amount of 

HK$13,674,000 (2015: HK$9,777,000), which are past due for which the Group has not provided for 

impairment loss. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances. Such receivables relate to a 

number of customers from which substantial subsequent settlements were received.

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade payables 40,170 45,190

Accrued sales commission 572 268

Other payables and accruals 23,578 6,956  

64,320 52,414  
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The credit period granted by suppliers to the Group ranged from 30 to 60 days. The following is an aged 

analysis of trade payables presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 to 30 days 29,926 31,450

31 to 60 days 6,248 11,503

61 to 90 days 875 1,074

Over 90 days 3,121 1,163  

40,170 45,190  

10. BANK BORROWING

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

The carrying amount of the bank borrowing that 

contains a repayable on demand clause 

(shown under current liabilities) but repayable:

Within one year 250,000 –  

The bank borrowing represents a bank loan denominated in HK$ and carries interest at Hong Kong 

Interbank Offered Rate (“HIBOR”) plus 3% per annum. The bank borrowing is secured by pledge of 

252,600,000 shares of the Company held by Fung Teng Enterprises Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. 

Dang Yanbao, the Chairman and executive Director of the Company.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Industry Overview

Photovoltaic Power Generation Industry

The global photovoltaic power industry has experienced a robust growth in 2016 attributable 

to the growing awareness for environmental protection and the improved cost and production 

efficiency in solar power system. Being one of the top four major markets for global solar 

power installation in 2016, China is dedicated to establish a low-carbon energy infrastructure 

and to develop its clean energy industry. In 2016, China’s cumulative photovoltaic power 

generation capacity has experienced rapid growth and new photovoltaic capacity of 34.54 

gigawatt (“GW”) was commissioned, representing approximately 128% growth compared to 

the installation of 15.13 GW of capacity in 2015. China’s solar energy capacity is expected 

to continue to grow at a compound annual growth rate (“CAGR”) of 16.9% from 2017 to 

2021. It is believed that a favourable regulatory environment, advances in technology and 

the government support for environmental protection in China will continue to contribute to 

the growth of the photovoltaic power industry in China. Under the Strategic Plan of Energy 

Development (2014-2020) issued by the State Council in June 2014, China targets to install 

a cumulative photovoltaic power generation capacity of 100GW by 2020. In addition, the 

13th Five Year Plan for the Development of Electricity was jointly issued by the National 

Development and Reform Commission (“NDRC”) and the National Energy Administration 

(“NEA”) on 7 November 2016. It is targeted that photovoltaic generation capacity would be 

more than 105GW by 2020. At the same time, local governments will also provide subsidies to 

photovoltaic power generation projects. The maturity of photovoltaic technology in China has 

led to a decrease in manufacturing cost and has contributed to the sustainable development of 

the whole photovoltaic power industry value chain. As photovoltaic technology is environment-

friendly and pollution-free, it also contributes to China’s drive to reduce carbon emissions.

Portable Lighting Products Industry

The development in the global portable lighting products industry appeared to be lackluster 

due to the increase in competition as well as manufacturing costs. The United States 

portable lighting market, the principal market of our Group’s lighting products, has been 

highly saturated with numerous firms selling a diverse range of products manufactured both 

domestically and internationally. The manufacturing costs for lighting products have been high 

due to the growth in prices of raw materials and increased labour costs in the PRC.
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Business Review

During the year under review, the core business of the Group has been integrated into two 

major segments, which are (i) photovoltaic power generation in the PRC (the “Photovoltaic 
Power Generation Business”); and (ii) the sales of lighting products including portable 

lighting products, shades for the lamps and furniture set and other home accessory products (the 

“Lighting Products Business”).

Benefiting from the impressive development in the Photovoltaic Power Generation Business, 

the Group’s operation delivered a strong improvement of its profitability during the year 2016. 

For the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group’s revenue grew by approximately 57% to 

approximately HK$611.1 million mainly attributable to the revenue contribution from the 

Photovoltaic Power Generation Business which commenced operation in the second half of 

2016. Profit attributable to the owners of the Company increased by approximately 8.8 times to 

approximately HK$141.5 million for the year ended 31 December 2016 mainly attributable to 

the profit contribution and high profit margin of the Photovoltaic Power Generation Business.

Photovoltaic Power Generation Business

During the year under review, the Group has made remarkable achievement in expanding its 

scope of operation into the clean energy sector of the PRC through strategic planning and 

organic development of its Photovoltaic Power Generation Business. Since the first half of 

2016, the Group has participated in a photovoltaic project in Yinchuan City (the “Yinchuan 
Project”), Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region (“Ningxia”) and built its photovoltaic power 

generation plant with facilities provided by Yinchuan Binhe New District Investment and 

Development (Group) Co., Ltd.* (銀川濱河新區投資發展（集團）有限公司 ), a state-

controlled limited liability company in the PRC, through lease arrangement. On 30 June 

2016, the Group obtained the approval for on-grid connection from Ningxia branch company 

of the State Grid Corporation of China in respect of the Yinchuan Project with a capacity of 

390 megawatt (“MW”) and the Group has commenced photovoltaic power generation since 

July 2016. As confirmed by the State Grid Corporation of China, for the six months ended 31 

December 2016, the Group has generated an aggregate of 243.5 million kilowatt-hour (“kWh”) 

power and the Photovoltaic Power Generation Business has become the Group’s significant 

revenue stream, accounting for approximately 33% of the Group’s total revenue for the year. 

With only six months’ operation, the Photovoltaic Power Generation Business has already 

become the key growth driver of the Group’s profit, contributing approximately 94% of the 

Group’s total segment profit for the year.
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The Group’s revenue from photovoltaic power generation for the year ended 31 December 
2016 was approximately HK$198.6 million. The segment profit margin of photovoltaic power 
generation was approximately 79.0%. As the Group did not engage in the Photovoltaic Power 
Generation Business in the year ended 31 December 2015, no comparative figures for such 
period are available.

Lighting Products Business

During the year under review, the manufacture of lighting products supplied by the Group was 
outsourced to independent contract manufacturers in the PRC. With the continuing increase in 
costs of labour and raw materials in the PRC, the costs from the contract manufacturers for the 
Group’s lighting products remained high. North America is the principal market of the Group’s 
lighting products. Due to keen competition in such market, prices of the Group’s products 
have been trading at a low level. As a result, the profit and profit margin of the Group in this 
segment continued to drop in this year although the Group recorded a mild growth in revenue 
from this segment. The Group’s revenue from sales of lighting products for the year ended 31 
December 2016 was approximately HK$412.4 million (2015: HK$389.7 million), contributing 
approximately 67% (2015: 100%) of the Group’s total revenue. The segment profit margin of 
Lighting Products Business decreased to 2.5% for the year ended 31 December 2016 from 5.8% 
in previous year.

Outlook and Prospects

Photovoltaic Power Generation Business

Driven by the PRC government’s (the “PRC Government”) dedication to establishing a low-
carbon system, promoting the use of renewable energy and implementing a series of supportive 
policies, the solar energy industry in China has been developing rapidly in recent years. For 
2016, the Group’s Photovoltaic Power Generation Business delivered remarkable results by 
developing an installed capacity of approximately 390MW. The Directors remain positive and 
are full of confidence for the Group’s Photovoltaic Power Generation Business in 2017.

With the PRC Government promoting the development of the solar energy industry through 
favorable initiatives, the Group believes the entire solar industry will continue to thrive. 
The NEA has launched the Frontrunner Program since 2015 with the aim to selecting highly 
efficient solar enterprises with cost and technology competitive advantages to deploy cutting-
edge technologies in building solar projects in pilot provinces, facilitating the use of advanced 
solar products and enhancing the overall technology level of the solar industry. In the long 
run, this program will push forward technological advancement, facilitate healthy growth and 
accelerate improvement of the solar industry.
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In accordance with the implementation of national poverty alleviation strategies, the NDRC 

and NEA jointly announced the Opinions on the Implementation of Solar Poverty Alleviation 

Program (the “Opinion”) in March 2016, which stated that solar energy was suitable for 

deploying in household, village and larger scale centralised power plants, considering it is 

clean, environmental friendly, technologically reliable and able to generate stable revenue. 

Pursuing solar poverty alleviation programs in areas with more bountiful solar resources is 

believed to conform to the strategies of poverty alleviation and development of clean and low-

carbon energy, while favorable for growth of solar energy industry and raise the income of 

poor households and accordingly, the application of photovoltaic power generation in poverty 

alleviation will be supported by the PRC Government. Ningxia is one of the core districts for 

the implementation of photovoltaic poverty alleviation policies as captured by the Opinion.

In 2017, being an emerging solar energy industry player, the Group will continue to leverage 

the knowledge and experiences of its management to evaluate and seek for appropriate 

opportunities for the further expansion of the Group’s established Photovoltaic Power 

Generation Business and identify opportunities with reasonable returns in the solar power 

industry. Standing firmly on the success of the Yinchuan Project, the Group intends to focus 

on and further direct resources to develop of its Photovoltaic Power Generation Business in 

accordance with the national policies. The Group will continue to look for opportunities to 

further strengthen its capabilities and expertise in this segment, including but not limited to 

participation in the poverty alleviation program and other national or regional photovoltaic 

programs to achieve sustainable development of its Photovoltaic Power Generation Business. 

The Directors believe that Photovoltaic Power Generation Business will continue to be 

the Group’s main growth driver, and the strategic development of the Photovoltaic Power 

Generation Business is for the benefit of the shareholders as a whole.

Lighting Products Business

The Group’s lighting products segment recorded a significant downturn in profitability in the 

recent years and it is expected that the Lighting Products Business of the Group will continue 

to be negatively affected by the keen competition in its principal markets and rising costs of 

labour and raw materials. Accordingly in the coming year, the Group will use its best endeavor 

to implement stringent cost control measures so as to improve profit margin of its Lighting 

Products Business. With a view to achieve better return to the shareholders, the Group would 

integrate its resources strategically and may place less importance on the Lighting Products 

Business going forward.
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Financial Review

Segment Information

The Group reported its financial information by two segments: (i) photovoltaic power 

generation in the PRC and (ii) sales of lighting products including portable lighting products, 

shades for the lamps and furniture set and other home accessory products. The table below is an 

analysis of the Group’s revenue, segment profit and segment profit margin of its operation by 

segment for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016:

For the year ended 31 December 
2016 2015  

Revenue
% of 

Revenue
Segment

Profit 

Segment
Profit 

Margin Revenue

% of 

Revenue

Segment 

Profit

Segment 

Profit 

Margin

HK$’000 HK$’000 (%) HK$’000 HK$’000 (%)

Photovoltaic power 

generation 198,635 33 156,928 79.0 – – – –

Sales of lighting products 412,422 67 10,406 2.5 389,740 100 22,721 5.8        

Total 611,057 100 167,334 27.4 389,740 100 22,721 5.8        

Revenue

During the year ended 31 December 2016, revenue of the Group was derived from photovoltaic 

power generation and sales of lighting products amounting to approximately HK$611.1 million, 

representing an increase of approximately 57% from approximately HK$389.7 million for the 

year ended 31 December 2015. The significant increase in revenue was mainly attributable to 

the commencement of the Photovoltaic Power Generation Business in the second half of the 

year ended 31 December 2016, which contributed approximately HK$198.6 million or 33% to 

the Group’s revenue for the year.
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Gross profit and gross profit margin

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the gross profit of the Group increased by 

approximately 183% from approximately HK$77.2 million for the year ended 31 December 

2015 to approximately HK$218.4 million. The gross profit margin of the Group improved from 

approximately 19.8% for the year ended 31 December 2015 to approximately 35.7% for the 

year ended 31 December 2016. The significant increase in gross profit and gross profit margin 

of the Group for the year was attributable to contribution of the Photovoltaic Power Generation 

Business and the gross profit margin of which was higher compared with the Lighting Products 

Business.

Operating costs

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the total operating costs increased to approximately 

HK$85.9 million, representing an increase of approximately 48% from HK$58.2 million for the 

year ended 31 December 2015. The increase in operating costs was primarily due to operating 

expenses in developing the Photovoltaic Power Generation Business.

Finance costs

The Group recorded finance costs amounting to approximately HK$2.7 million for the year 

ended 31 December 2016 (2015: nil). The Group incurred such finance costs during the year 

mainly due to the drawdown of bank loans, the proceeds of which were primarily used to 

support the development of the Photovoltaic Power Generation Business.

Profit attributable to owners of the Company

Profit attributable to owners of the Company was approximately HK$141.5 million for the 

year ended 31 December 2016, significantly increased by 8.8 times from approximately 

HK$14.4 million profit for the year ended 31 December 2015. The Group’s net profit margin 

rose from 3.7% for the year ended 31 December 2015 to 23.2% for the year ended 31 December 

2016. Earnings per share increased significantly from HK3.01 cents per share for the year ended 

31 December 2015 to HK27.29 cents per share for the year ended 31 December 2016.



– 21 –

Liquidity and financial resources

The Group was in a good financial position during the year ended 31 December 2016. As at 31 

December 2016, cash and cash equivalents of the Group were approximately HK$316.3 million, 

representing an increase of 14.8 times from approximately HK$20.0 million as at 31 December 

2015. This was mainly due to the fund raised from share placings and drawdown of short-term 

bank borrowings during the year.

For the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group’s primary sources of funding included cash 

generated from its operating activities, cash generated from equity financing activities and bank 

borrowings.

As at 31 December 2016, the Group had total bank borrowing of HK$250 million (2015: Nil). 

The Group’s current ratio (current asset divided by current liabilities) was 2.2 times as at 31 

December 2016, which was comparable to 2.4 times as at 31 December 2015. Considering the 

Group’s current level of cash and bank balances and expected improvement in cash inflow 

from operation, the Board is confident that the Group will have sufficient resources to meet 

its financial needs for its current operations. Since photovoltaic projects require substantial 

capital investments for developing and constructing photovoltaic power plants at initial state, 

the Group may require new funding in case of developing new business opportunities.

Dividend

The Board has resolved not to recommend any final dividend for the year ended 31 December 

2016.

Capital structure

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a 

going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt 

and equity balance. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from prior years.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt, which include the bank borrowing, net 

of cash and cash equivalents and equity attributable to owners of the Group, comprising issued 

capital and reserves. Gearing ratio is not presented as our Group had net cash (in excess of debt) 

as at 31 December 2016.
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As at 31 December 2016, the interest-bearing bank borrowing of the Group that will become 

due within a year was HK$250.0 million (2015: nil).

As at 31 December 2016, the Group’s cash and cash equivalents were mainly held in Renminbi, 

US dollars and HK dollars.

The Directors review the capital structure regularly, taking into account the cost of capital and 

the associated risks. Based on recommendations of the management of the Group, the Group 

will balance its overall capital structure accordingly.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 December 2016, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities.

Significant Investments

The Group has commenced the development of the Yinchuan Project. Save as disclosed 

in this announcement, the Group did not have any other significant investments as at 

31 December 2016.

Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets

In view of the positive development of the Photovoltaic Power Generation Business of the 

Group, the Group may from time to time consider appropriate opportunities for expansion 

of its photovoltaic power generation capacity through participation in or acquisition of new 

projects. Save as disclosed herein, there was no specific plan for material investments or capital 

assets as at 31 December 2016. In the event that the Group is engaged in any plan for material 

investments or capital assets, the Company will make announcement(s) and comply with 

relevant Listing Rules as and when appropriate.

Material Acquisitions or Disposals

During the year ended 31 December 2016, there was no material acquisition or disposal of 

subsidiaries and associated companies by the Group.
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Charges on assets

As at 31 December 2016, the Group has a general banking facility of HK$5,000,000 (2015: 

HK$5,000,000) which is secured by the Group’s land and building with carrying amount of 

approximately HK$844,000 (2015: HK$920,000).

Foreign exchange exposure

During the year ended 31 December 2016, a significant part of the revenue of the Group was 

denominated in Renminbi while the Group has transactions invoiced in US dollars and bank 

loans drawn down in HK dollars, and accordingly the Group was exposed to foreign exchange 

risk.

Save as disclosed herein, the amounts of other foreign currencies involved in the Group’s 

operation for the year ended 31 December 2016 are insignificant. Our Group did not have 

a foreign currency hedging policy during the year ended 31 December 2016. However, the 

management monitored foreign exchange exposure closely to keep the net exposure to an 

acceptable level.

Capital commitment

As at 31 December 2016, the Group has capital commitment of approximately HK$58.8 million 

in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment contracted but not provided for.

Group’s emolument policy

The Directors’ fees are subject to shareholders’ approval at general meetings. Other emoluments, 

if any, are determined by the Board with reference to the Directors’ duties, responsibilities 

and performance and the results of the Group. Each Director may also receive a year-end 

bonus in respect of each financial year. The amount of such bonus will be determined by the 

remuneration committee of the Board.

As at 31 December 2016, the Group employed a total of nine Directors and 189 employees. Total 

staff costs, including Directors’ emoluments, amounted to approximately HK$43.3 million for 

the year ended 31 December 2016 (2015: HK$33.5 million). The Group’s remuneration policies 

were determined with reference to the performance, qualification and experience of individual 

employee, as well as the results of the Group and the market conditions. The Group provided 
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discretionary bonus, medical insurance and provident fund. The Company adopted a share 

option scheme on 21 June 2012, under which the Company can grant options to, among others, 

employees of the Group to subscribe for shares of the Company with a view to rewarding them 

for their contributions to the Group and giving incentives to them for optimising their future 

contributions to the Group. Up to the date of this announcement, no share option has been 

granted under such share option scheme.

Use of Proceeds

The Company conducted several fund raising activities during the year ended 31 December 

2016, details of which are listed below:

Date of Completion Event and net proceeds raised Actual use of proceeds

30 March 2016 Placing of 25,200,000 ordinary 

shares under general mandate 

at the placing price of HK$2.41 

per placing share pursuant to 

the p lac ing agreement da ted 

17 March 2016, the aggregate net 

proceeds raised was approximately 

HK$60.0 million.

(i) as to 80%, i.e. approximately 

HK$48.0 million, to finance the 

construction and operation of 

the Yinchuan Project; and

(ii) as to 20%, i.e. approximately 

HK$12.0 million, as general 

working capital for the existing 

operation of the Group including 

Hong Kong headquarter.

8 September 2016 Placing of 62,496,000 ordinary 

shares under general mandate 

at the placing price of HK$3.20 

per placing share pursuant to 

the p lac ing agreement da ted 

22 August 2016, the aggregate net 

proceeds raised was approximately 

HK$197.9 million.

(i) as to 90%, i.e. approximately 

HK$178.1 million to finance 

the construction and operation of 

the Yinchuan Project; and

(ii) as to 10%, i.e. approximately 

HK$19.8 mi l l ion ,  in tended 

to use as the general working 

capital for existing operation 

of the Group including Hong 

Kong headquarter, of which 

approximately HK$7.4 million 

was unutilised as of 31 December 

2016.
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Pledge of shares by controlling shareholder

On 23 December 2016, Fung Teng Enterprises Limited (“Fung Teng”), a company wholly-

owned by Mr. Dang Yanbao, the Chairman, executive Director and a controlling shareholder 

of the Company, has pledged 252,600,000 ordinary shares in the issued share capital of the 

Company (the “Pledged Shares”) in favour of Bank of Shanghai (Hong Kong) Limited (the 

“Lender”) as a security for a revolving credit facility up to a maximum aggregate amount of 

HKD250,000,000 provided to the Company, by the Lender. The Pledged Shares represent in 

aggregate approximately 44.50% of the issued share capital of the Company as at 23 December 

2016. As at 23 December 2016, Fung Teng was interested in 360,000,000 shares of the 

Company, representing approximately 63.41% of the issued share capital of the Company.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

The Company endeavors to maintain high standard of corporate governance for the enhancement 

of shareholders’ value and provide transparency, accountability and independence. The 

Company has complied with the required code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance 

Code (the “Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules during the year ended 31 

December 2016, except for the following:

Under code provision C.2.5 of the Code, an issuer should have an internal audit function. The 

Company does not have an internal audit function for the year ended 31 December 2016. Taking 

into account the size and complexity of the operations of the Group, the Company considers that 

the existing organisation structure and the close supervision of the management could maintain 

sufficient risk management and internal control of the Group. However, the Board would 

review the need to set up an internal audit function from time to time and may set up an internal 

audit team if the need arises.

Compliance with the Model Code for Securities Transactions

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group adopted the Model Code for Securities 

Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the 

“Model Code”) as the code of conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions in securities 

of the Company. Upon specific enquiry, each Director confirmed that during his tenure in the 

year ended 31 December 2016, he had fully complied with the required standards set out in the 

Model Code and there was no event of non-compliance.
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Purchase, Redemption or Sale of Listed Securities

During the year ended 31 December 2016, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has 

purchased, redeemed or sold any of the shares of the Company.

Audit Committee

The Company has established an audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) with written terms 

of reference which have been updated from time to time to align with the code provisions set 

out in the Code. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to review and supervise the 

financial reporting process and internal control systems of the Group. As at 31 December 2016, 

the Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Dr. Tyen 

Kan Hee, Anthony (chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. Xia Zuoquan and Mr. Guo Xuewen.

The consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit or loss and 

other comprehensive income and the related notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2016 

have been reviewed by the Audit Committee.

EVENTS AFTER THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the Group has no material events after the year ended 31 

December 2016.

SCOPE OF WORKS OF MESSRS. DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU

The figures in respect of the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated 

statement of profits and loss and other comprehensive income and related notes thereto for the 

year ended 31 December 2016 as set out in the preliminary announcement have been agreed by 

the Group’s auditor, Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, to the amounts set out in the Group’s 

audited consolidated financial statements for the year. The work performed by Messrs. Deloitte 

Touche Tohmatsu in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement in accordance with 

Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on Review Engagements or Hong 

Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 

Public Accountants and consequently no assurance has been expressed by Messrs. Deloitte 

Touche Tohmatsu on the preliminary announcement.
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CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS FOR 2017 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Book close dates for 2017 AGM 

(both days inclusive)

15 May 2017 to 18 May 2017

Latest time to lodge transfer documents 

with the Company’s share registrar

12 May 2017, 4:00 pm

Name and address of the Company’s 

share registrar

Union Registrars Limited, Suites 3301-4, 

33/F, Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 

338 King’s Road, North Point, 

Hong Kong

PUBLICATION OF ANNUAL RESULTS AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

This announcement of the annual results for the year ended 31 December 2016 is published on the 

websites of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company at www.baofengintl.com. 

The annual report for the year ended 31 December 2016 of the Company containing all the 

information required by the Listing Rules will be despatched to shareholders of the Company and 

published on the aforesaid websites in due course.

By Order of the Board

China Baofeng (International) Limited
Dang Yanbao

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 29 March 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Dang 

Yanbao, Mr. Liu Yuanguan, Mr. Gao Jianjun and Mr. Dang Zidong; the non-executive 

Directors of the Company are Mr. Cheng Hoo and Mr. Chung Kin Shun, Jimmy and the 

independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Xia Zuoquan, Dr. Tyen Kan Hee, 

Anthony and Mr. Guo Xuewen.

* For identification purpose only
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